November 8, 1965

Dr, Flaminio Fidanza
Istituto di Fisiologia della Universita

S. Andrea delle Dame 8

Naples,
ITALY

Dear Flaminios

We are set up to re~-code and arbitrate readings on the 1965 follow-up
Italian ECGs. You wrote that duplicate records are available

Please send the ECGs here, along with Lamm-Nedeljkovic codings and
we'll get the job done.

The date of shipment and name of shipper should be forwarded to us.

Things go well here. As you know, the Acta ms, is "in press', and we
must move along on the follow~up material,

Best regards to you and family,

Heury Blackburn, M. D.
HBimj : {
CvC: Dy, Kéyc
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November 15, 1965

Dr. Martti Karvonen

Institute of Occupational Health .
Haartmaninkatu 1.

Helsinki,

FINLAND

Dear Martti:

Your November 12 microfilm of the late follow-up men was -

received. Can you photocopy the ECGs for insurance and send originals
here for me to read?

Regards,

Henry Blackburn, M. D.

HB:mj
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November 20, 1965

Dr. Henry Blackburn

Laboratory of Physiological Hygiene
University of Minnesota

Stadium, Gate 27

Minneapolis, Minn. 55455

USA

Dear Henry,

Do you really wish to read all the ecg:s? We have had the

east read by four readers, Mohacek, Nedel jkovic, Kallio and
Punsar, and the west by three of the above, excluding Mohacek.
Moreover, in the west there are duplicate readings by Kallio.
All reader discrepancies were picked up and a decision was
made in Jjoint sessions by Kallio and Punsar.

I appreciate the advantage of having one man like you reading
all the ecg:s of the cooperative study. On the other hand,

T do not know what would be the preferred procedure if you
don't agree with the joint decision of Kallio and Punsar.
Some correspondence between you three?

We now have very definite information on all the ecg:s a copy
of which can be mailed to you in the form you wish., I would
now risk sending all the ecg:s to you, even without the
insurance of photocopying, if you like to have them.

I delay the mailing of the ecg:s to you until your directions.

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

A7 7
Ll . A RLoI

Martti(J. Karvonen



November 29, 1965

Dr. Martti Karvonen

Institute of Occupational Health
Haartmaninkatu 1

Hehinki. -

FINLAND

Dear Martti:

I think you may have misinterpreted my November 15 request.
You may remember I read in Geneva all the disagreements and other
special ECG categories for the 1964 follow-up. I do want now to read
all the ECGs of the "late follow-ups", those men you've apparently
found since 1964, on which you sent microfilm on November 12.

I have trained four students to read ECGs, and they do better
than any of us cardiographers, though of course, I continue to check
them. '

Did you get my November 16 note on mortality follow-up? Also,
the details available on health and status of all 1964 non-respondents are
needed to estimate the completeness of the follow-up.

Regards,

Henry Blackburn, M. D.
HBimj

CC: Dr. Keys



December 27, 1965

-~

My, Martti J. Karvonen
Institute of Occupational Health
Haartmaninkatu 1

Helsinki, Finland

Dear Martti:

The only identificationion the majority of the ECG's sent us December
16 from the "late follow-up' cases is their name, It would be a wretched job
for us to match these with pumbers from the microfilm here. Please send ue
a name - number roster. If this is impossible we will return the ECG"s for
the numbers to be added, \

We wondered why ECG paper without coordinates wax used and hope
it won't be again, as it complicates the doding process. We wonder also about
cases such as Hassinen Heikki and Tolvaneu, and a haumber of othets with a
single lead ECG unifientified as to lead or procedure.

Best regawvds,

Henry- Blackburn, M. D.

ce:
HB:jh



January 3, 1966

Dy, Martti Karvonen

Institute of Occupational Health
Haartmaninkatu 1 :
Helsinki,

FINLAND

Dear Martti:

As a crude measure of validity I would like to see the relationship
between claudication history by Rose Questionary and the pulse wave values.
Did you not get leg pulses in a sample in '647 If not, let's get them in an
interim study.

Incidentally 1967 would be a good year to think of an interim study of
a subsample in regard to a number of questions. Should I bring it up with
Apcel, or is this something you plan on anyway ? »

We are getting into the question of experimental studies of the effect
of exercise in random samples of the population, probably starting in March.
The CVD program will continue 6 more years. Otherwise, little new here.

Regards,

Henry Blackburn, M. D,

HB:mj : ,1
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1 see no need ior more dietasry studies of the type ailready done. L competent
mmmm. it would be desirable to carry out 3-day diet recordings
{weighing) on perhaps 30 men at random in each area, in 1968 or 1969, but gollection
of ivod for chemical analysis would be unnecessary., One dietitian and 3 helpers
could cover 32 men in 2 weeks in this way and the cost would not be high--alr fare--
$120, menls and housing-«$550, car hire, including dpiver--$250, stipends for fieid
worl: pericd plus time for caleulating--§1000, misc, local costs, typing, ete.--$120,
making a grand total of $2100 per susvey.

I enclose budget estimates fox the Corfu re-cuaminations. ‘Netethat I shall take
care of all costs for Dr. Blackburs and an E. C.G. map and that we would supply at
least one E,C, G, machine and aleo take care of the cholesterol analyses, statistical
worl, ete. Apart from these items my estimate totals $6659.

I fuzther enclose estimatos for the cost of checking mortality twice yearly in
both Crete and Corfu. The cost per visit should be less than $250, including stipends.

The 10-year re-examinations in Crete and Corfu should be budgeted at $7000
to mﬁﬂ mh to ;nw for possible inflation, ete.

MMH th- question of interim office coste and your time or that of whoe
ever 18'to handle the responsibilitics between re-examinations. On the latter, the
equivalent of one week of work & year should suffice for the small amount of things
to be desias-making suve that someone does the mortality checks, and preparing o
briel progress report each year. Fimally, you, Andy or someone in your group should
plan on meeting with others who are in these cooperative programs for several days
in Italy in 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970, An allowance of $250 for each such meeting
would do.

I sz much concerned about the mortality data so far reported. The death vates
are fav out of line 6f any expectation. It is clear that a twice~-yearly check in both
Crete and Goviu is sssential with avery effort to male sure no deaths are missed.

For Crete, I note that the 1965 examination data do not cover 80 men who were
aged 40-57 and examined in 1960, Quly 10 men are veported to have died in the interim.
How gsre the other 70 men accounted for?

As for Corfu, our latest data on deaths date {rom 1963, at which time only §
deaths weys recorded since Septemsber 1961, What is the experience since? Is it
certain that only 5 deaths ocecurred in two years? Surely someone should go to Coriu
in the nexi fow months to make a thorough check, f{Also to Crete.)

I axn working hard on the Report for 1961 te date, as well as preparing all the
other materials (objectives, detalled methods, significance, ete.) needed for the new
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January 14, 1966
Dr. Cheist Avavanis

application. Please send me polmto the ﬂpcd form plus mmqnu qumt and

the mm Jettor,

lmmu; ‘Muﬂmminmnmdmym;ﬁn. tothmmx
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CC: Dw. A. 5. Dontas retn! S
De. D, Mhﬂl e
*ﬁ | *i Black

Si;migroly.

Ancel Keys, Divector
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CORFU FOLLOW-UP August-September 1966

PERSONNE! DAYS STIPEND AIR FARE  HOTEL, TOTAL TOTAL
Moalth Stalus W. etc.

$30 ... $278 $805
30, . 275 . 708
30 21 08
i I9 275 768
George Mkh S | ‘ 53 380 b53
mmrmw 24 cas Wi . 240 420
Second " 24 150 Y | Rade 240 420
One Corfu Assistant, 24 190 o we L, wee 160
Seconti % - 24 100 e ¥ . 100
Thivd " " 24 100 . P, 100
Mige. Help ' JR— 100

Dy, ﬁn W "
Dr. By 25
Dr, A. 8. Ma S 4

smﬁ_%

s

Total Peroonnel ' n $4813
SUPPLEES . i
" Raconding paper, lnk, Follors, Horebooks, she, 100 A iiggy
?ms. P ing 100
Lach Shaok wp vequires ane Dootey O ANBUpINys {Stpend- <8100, Alr feecB00
W“W RiPG ol Lol !m:‘ﬂ*i}‘}*.%.‘?’ fvw & Qmyy 020}, mamkin g % s £ 100
CAR HIRE

Volkewagon, 1 week \ ‘ 66
Peugeot stationwagon, 4 weshs . 330
Car and driver, 3 1/2 weeks . 450

Total Car Hire 5 846
OFFICE COSTS (Athens) .
Clarical help 150
Postage, telephone and telegraph, stationery, etc. B0
Total Office Coots 200

OTHER

Subjects 100
Misc, 100

Total Othey 200

Grand Total ' 6659




VIVERSITY €] 1 . -_;} 168 ng FOLLOW .U

1966 1967 A8 o o A96RAroLis, v @R s 49T
PMW Ne. 2 No. 1 No.2 No. 1 No. 2 Ne. 2 Noe. 2 No.1 Ne. 2 No. i

Coriv o 244 244 &ed 244 244 244 244 | 244 244
Migey . . #0032 12 12 12 12 12 12 6 &

Total 250 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 2800 280

Each visit involves one Dr. from Athens for 3 days Btipend-<$100), Air travel-«{§30),

Each choek up requives one Dottoy from Athens for 3 days (Stipend--$100, Air fare--

$30, per diem--$40, total $170), cax hire for 3 days (remtal--$20, mileage--$14, gas,
. 10, total $44), and hire of logal helper for § daya ($30), making a grand total

Bagh ey 1




February 21, 1966

Dr. Flaminio Fidanza

- Istituto di Fisiologia della Universita

S. Andrea delle Dame 8
Naples,
ITALY

Dear Flaminio:

Work is progressing well and Italian ECGs are half recorded. We A
really don't have the incidence data in any organized form but I imagine

. Ancel will turn his attention to it soon. Ask him for those data. We have

looked at them only for Crete and I send you the enclosed report.

The W. H. O. Manual is at the printers.

Hans Friedrick may be taking the tapes to Corfu but funds are not
yet clear for this. Ancel and I would like to have all the equipment turned
over to Dr. Puddu and Dr. Menotti and stored in Rome, if possible.

Best regards,

Henry Blackburn, M. D.
HB:mj

Enclosure



April 25, 1966

Dg, Christ Aravanis
37 Vasilissis Sophias
Athens, GREECE

Dear Christ:

We understand September 1 is the starting date at Corfu., Since we
bhave not heard to the contrary, {rom our earlicr letter, we have gone ahead
with plans to have a separate station for magnotic tape recording. Require-
ments would be a small room or part of a largesr testing room, stable power
at 50 eps, a comfortable stiff bed or table, and one full-time unskilled female
assistant. Please let me know if you have a bicycle ergometer available?
Expenses for the engineer and assistant will be borne from this laboratory.
We hope to record one or two arterial pulse waves simultaneously with the
ECG and thus would be at the same station with Dr, Dontas, There might
be as much as 12-15 amps, required in the powesr supply to that room.

: Andy, please inform us immediately the output voltage level of the
strain gauge you use for the puisee.

All equipment ¢an be brought in by different poople as personal
professional tools, but their value (The Rome Elema ECG, the magnetic
tape unit, control box, @tc.) will be around $12, 000, We would appreciate
your making formal entry arrangements for all this equipment with your
customs, through the Ministry of Health or wherever appropriate, FPlease
be good enough to let us know the steps taken and papors required.

The dual system of subjoct identification numbers used in 1965, though
it facilitated the field movement, have been & source of poseible error here
when there was no way of knowing which number on a sample represented
which person examined in 1960, If you want to use two serial numbers again,
please devise a clear method of distinguishing them, .

Dr. Keys feels that we should settle again for only a small sample of
faoting serum triglycerides, approximately 15 in ecach 5 year age group, and
make arrangements to send them here air mail every two days. I will bring
envelopes and plastic containers for the triglyceride spots.

I will contact Rome for the Elema we used last year,
Cordially,

¥HBineb ~ Henry Blackbusn, M.D.

ees Rz KSXL.



